

Urgent Business

CITY OF CALGARY RECEIVED IN COUNCIL CHAMBER
OCT 03 2016
ITEM: Urgent Business
CITY CLERK'S DEPARTMENT

RE: WEST MACLEOD AREA STRUCTURE PLAN

COUNCILLOR PETER DEMONG AND COUNCILLOR DIANE COLLEY-URQUHART

WHEREAS the 2014 West Macleod Area Structure Plan was adopted by Council by Bylaw 10P2014;

AND WHEREAS Local Area Plans should have logical planning boundaries defined by regional roads, natural features and man-made barriers such as the CPR line;

AND WHEREAS the ecological significance and protection of Pine Creek should be considered in its entirety;

AND WHEREAS comprehensive planning for open spaces, transportation access and servicing boundaries affect Community boundaries;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Administration be directed to undertake an amendment to the West Macleod Area Structure Plan to include approximately 61 hectares (151 acres) of land defined within 'Schedule A: West Macleod ASP Boundary Revision', east and south of Pine Creek, west of the CP Railway Line and north of City Limits;

AND FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED THAT the undertaking of the amendment process be considered through the developer funded model.

Signature of Member(s) of Council

Signature of Member(s) of Council